OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Timber Creek)
Sewer (Company	for	а	Certif	icate	of)
Convenience and Necessity Authorizing it to)
Construct	, Install,	Own,	Ó	oerate,	Mainta	ain,)
Control and Manage a Sewer System in Clay)
County, Missouri as an Expansion of its Existing)
Certificated Areas							١

File No. SA-2022-0338
Tracking No. YS-2023-0034

ORDER APPROVING COMPLIANCE TARIFFS

Issue Date: August 23, 2022 Effective Date: September 7, 2022

On June 1, 2022, Timber Creek Sewer Company (Timber Creek) filed an application and motion for waiver requesting the Commission to grant a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) for the operation of a sewer system in Clay County, Missouri as an expansion of its existing certificated service areas.

On July 27, the Commission issued its order granting Timber Creek's CCN, and ordering Timber Creek to file compliance tariffs. On August 8, Timber Creek filed the ordered compliance tariffs bearing an effective date of September 7. On August 12, the Commission ordered its Staff to file a recommendation regarding those compliance tariff filings by August 22, and ordered any other party wishing to file a recommendation to do so by that date. Timber Creek filed substitute tariff sheets on August 18, and Staff filed a recommendation advising the Commission to approve Timber Creek's compliance tariffs on August 22. No other party filed a recommendation.

The Commission has reviewed the proposed tariff sheets and Staff's recommendation. The Commission concludes the submitted compliance tariff sheets are consistent with the Commission's July 27 order and should be approved. The

Commission also finds it reasonable to make this order effective in less than thirty days so that the effective date of the order will match the effective dates of the tariff sheets.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

The tariff revisions submitted by Timber Creek on August 8, 2022 (Tracking No. YS-2023-0034) are approved, as substituted, to be effective on September 7, 2022.
 The tariff sheets approved are:

P.S.C. MO No. 2, 3rd Revised Sheet No. 1, Canceling 2nd Revised Sheet No. 1 P.S.C. MO No. 2, 2nd Revised Sheet No. 2A, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. 2A P.S.C. MO No. 2, 2nd Revised Sheet No. 2B, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. 2B P.S.C. MO No. 2, 2nd Revised Sheet No. 3A, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. 3A P.S.C. MO No. 2, 2nd Revised Sheet No. 3B, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. 3B

- 2. This order shall be effective September 7, 2022.
- 3. This file shall be closed September 8, 2022.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Ross Keeling, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 23rd day of August, 2022.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 23rd day of August, 2022.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION August 23, 2022

File/Case No. SA-2022-0338

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Missouri Public Service Commission

Casi Aslin 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102 casi.aslin@psc.mo.gov

Timber Creek Sewer Company

Dean L Cooper 312 East Capitol P.O. Box 456

Jefferson City, MO 65102 dcooper@brydonlaw.com

Timber Creek Sewer Company

Jennifer L Hernandez 312 E. Capitol Avenue PO Box 456

Jefferson City, MO 65102 jhernandez@brydonlaw.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.